
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

NOVEMBER 05, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Meeting Minutes from October 15, 2024 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

 

4) Deposits - $8,756,416.10 

5) Accounts Payable - $1,550,467.38 

6) Transmittals - $22,263.35 

7) Payroll - $44,549.22 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

8) Open House Information Session for Two Rivers Wind Energy Project 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

9) Special Events Application - 2025 Frozen Fore - 2/15/2025 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

 

10) Council Meetings 
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REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

 

11) 2025 Liquor License Renewals 

2025-01 American Legion Post 54 - Limited Retail License. 

2025-02 Bellas's Bistro - Bar and Grill License 

2025-03 The Malt - Bar and Grill License 

2025-05 Saratoga Resort & Spa - Retail Liquor License 

2025-06 Snowy Mountain Brewery - Microbrewery License 

2025-07 Valley Liquor - Retail Liquor License 

2025-08 Rustic Bar - Retail Liquor License 

2025-09 Lazy River Cantina - Retail Liquor License 

2025-10 Hotel Wolf - Retail Liquor License 

12) Ordinance 871 - Mountain West Franchise Agreement - Final Reading 

13) Revision of Ordinance No. 2.16.010.B - Composition of The Planning Commision - Final 

Reading 

14) Revision of Ordinance No. 14.08.020. A and B - Composition of the Town Airport Advisory 

Board - Final Reading 

15) Derrick Morse - Pine Cove 

Police Department 

 

16) Motorola Service Agreement  

17) TAC 1 and Lone Wolf Training 

18) On Call Time and Police Officer Schedule 

19) Highway Safety Enforcement Grant 

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is December 2, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Department of Public Works 

 

20) Ordinance 873 - Water Rates 

21) Ordinance 874 - Sewer Rates 

22) Quote - Pool Cover, Rope Swing, Slide 

23) Quote - Heater- Water and Streets Shop 

24) CWSRF Project Update 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is November 12, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

25) Ordinance 24-872 - Flood Pain 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is November 13, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 
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Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is November 11, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is December 2, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is December 9, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is November 18, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Saratoga Ambulance Barn 

 

26) 1st QTR Report 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

OCTOBER 15, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

1) Opening Ceremony 

Mayor Chuck Davis called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

Councilwoman Beck and Councilman Barkhurst were absent, all other members of council 

were present.  

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve agenda for October 15, 2024 was made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman 

Fluty. Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Meeting Minutes from October 1, 2024 

Motion to approve minutes from October 1, 2024 made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Motion to approve all financials for October 15, 2024 by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman 

Fluty. Motion carried.  

 

4) Deposits - $587,787.23 

5) Accounts Payable - $348,211.19 

6) Transmittals - $46,513.61 

7) Payroll - $46,273.70 
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CORRESPONDENCE 

 

8) Happy Trails Committee 

Happy Trails Committee has been formed to oversee a memorial to be dedicated to Teense 

Willford. 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

9) Special Events Application - Briana Yukniewicz - Farmer's Market 

Motion to approve Special Events Permit for the Farmer's Market beginning in June 2025 

made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

10) Special Event Application - Kelsey Huntoon - Ribbons of Hope Fundraiser 

Motion to approve Special Events Permit for the Turkey Trot hosted by Ribbons of Hope on 

Thanksgiving morning, made by Councilman Fluty, second by Councilman Cooley. Motion 

carried.  

11) Ellie Dana - Carbon County Visitors' Council 

Ellie Dana gave an update from the Carbon County Visitors' Council 

12) Never Forget Park - Stacey Crimmins 

Stacey Crimmins gave an update on Never Forget Park grant award and continued fund 

raising. 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

 

13) Ordinance 871 - Mountain West Franchise Agreement - 2nd reading 

Motion to pass Ordinance 871-Mountain West Franchise Agreement on the 2nd reading made 

by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.   

14) Revision of Ordinance No. 2.16.010.B 2nd Reading 

Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2.16.010.B-Municipal Code Regulating the Composition of 

the Planning Commission on the 2nd reading made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

15) Revision of Ordinance No. 14.08.020.A and B 2nd Reading 

Motion to approve Ordinance No. 14.08.020.A and B-Municipal Code Regulating the 

Composition of the Town Airport Advisory Board made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

16) Resolution 2024-09 - Resolution Authorizing Participation in the Wyoming Class 

Motion to approve Resolution 2024-09 - Authorizing Participation in Wyoming Class made 

by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

17) Pine Cove Server Quote - $25,845.74/5 Year Warranty 

18) Pine Cove Firewall Quote - $3,263.00/3 years 

Motion was made to approve quote for Sophos Firewall License Renewal in the amount of 

$3,263.00 for 3 years by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

Police Department 

 

19) Motorola Service Agreement - $17,933.72 
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Motion was made to approve the signing of the Service Agreement with Motorola for 

Spillman by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

 

Fire Department 

 

20) Mutual CID with Carbon County 

Motion was made by Councilman Cooley to sign the Mutual Aid Agreement between 

Saratoga Fire Dept and the Carbon County Fire District, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion 

carried.  

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is November 4, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

21) Open Gym Supervisor New Hire - Gillian Creed 

Motion was made by Councilman Cooley to hire Gillian Creed as Open Gym Supervisor at 

$13.00/hr. per the wage scale, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.   

Department of Public Works 

Motion to approve Consent List of items 22-29 made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

 

22) 71 Construction Change Order #1 

23) 71 Construction Pay App #2 - $1,206,760.46 

24) 71 Construction Certificate of Substantial Completion  

25) Rocky Mtn Sand & Gravel Change Order #2 

26) Rocky Mtn Sand & Gravel Pay App #5 - $123,875.25 

27) Rocky Mtn. Sand & Gravel Certificate of Substantial Completion  

28) Rocky Mtn. Sand & Gravel Parts Invoice 2324 - $19,768.00 

29) Rocky Mtn. Sand & Gravel Additional Work Invoice #2323 - $72,618.19 

 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

    Planning Commission 
    Next meeting is November 12, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

30) Flood Plain Ordinances 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is November 13, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is November 11, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is November 4, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 
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Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is December 9, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is October 21, 2024 at 6:00 PM in Hanna 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

Motion was made to enter Executive Session at 7:14 PM by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman 

Fluty. Motion carried.  

Motion was made to exit Executive Session with no action taken and reconvene regular meeting at 7:38 

PM taken by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion was made by Councilman Fluty to adjourn meeting at 7:39 PM, second by Councilman Cooley. 

Motion carried.  

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

71 Construction

1025 71 Construction PAY APP #2 Pay Application #2-Greater Road Proje 10/04/2024 838,273.63 838,273.63 10/25/2024 50-450-335 1024

1025 71 Construction PAY APP #2 Pay Application #2-Greater Road Proje 10/04/2024 368,486.83 368,486.83 10/25/2024 22-446-250 1024

1025 71 Construction RETAINAGE-2 Retainage-2-Greater Road Project-10/4 10/05/2024 63,513.71 63,513.71 10/25/2024 50-450-335 1024

          Total 71 Construction: 1,270,274.17 1,270,274.1

A T & T MOBILITY

7579 A T & T MOBILITY 287309475560 Acct# 287309475560-PD Cell Phones- 10/12/2024 1,291.62 1,291.62 10/29/2024 10-421-280 1024

          Total A T & T MOBILITY: 1,291.62 1,291.62

Armstrong Consultants, Inc.

7709 Armstrong Consultants, Inc. ARM236916-2 AIP# 3-56-0026-036 & 037-2024-WYD 09/27/2024 1,614.50 .00 42-534-312 1024

7709 Armstrong Consultants, Inc. ARM236916-2 AIP# 3-56-0026-036 & 037-2024-WYD 09/27/2024 13,704.00 .00 42-534-312 1024

          Total Armstrong Consultants, Inc.: 15,318.50 .00

Aubrey Berger

7751 Aubrey Berger 10312024 Senior Balance Class Instruction-Octob 10/31/2024 130.00 .00 10-445-483 1024

7751 Aubrey Berger 10312024 Intro To Strength Training Class Instruct 10/31/2024 255.00 .00 10-445-483 1024

          Total Aubrey Berger: 385.00 .00

Black Hills Energy

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 4893 8916 95-Meter# BHE47050 10/21/2024 49.69 .00 10-422-270 1024

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 6102 9457 17-Meter# BHE66466 10/21/2024 25.84 .00 51-531-270 1024

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 6102 9457 17-Meter# BHE66466 10/21/2024 25.85 .00 52-532-270 1024

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 6106 0330 32-Meter# BHE30707 10/21/2024 105.80 .00 10-431-270 1024

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 6113 7275 62-Meter# BHE57941 10/21/2024 43.23 .00 10-422-270 1024

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 7953 7231 14-Meter# SG528271 10/21/2024 27.34 .00 10-411-270 1024

3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/17/ Acct# 7953 7231 14-Meter# SG528271 10/21/2024 27.35 .00 10-421-270 1024

          Total Black Hills Energy: 305.10 .00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

Capital Business Systems Inc (WY)

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1441903 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-9 10/16/2024 .20 .00 10-411-240 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1441903 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-9 10/16/2024 .20 .00 10-412-240 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1441903 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-9 10/16/2024 .20 .00 10-413-240 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1441903 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-9 10/16/2024 .20 .00 10-431-240 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1441903 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-9 10/16/2024 .09 .00 51-531-240 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1441903 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-9 10/16/2024 .09 .00 52-532-240 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-411-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-412-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-413-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-421-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-422-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-431-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-441-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-442-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-443-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 10-445-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 61.61 .00 42-533-270 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 30.81 .00 51-531-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445013 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 10/28/2024 30.81 .00 52-532-280 1024

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1445525 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 10/30/2024 279.13 .00 10-421-240 1024

          Total Capital Business Systems Inc (WY): 1,019.44 .00

Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX)

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 103.07 .00 10-411-240 1024

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 103.07 .00 10-412-240 1024

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 103.07 .00 10-413-240 1024

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 437.48 .00 10-421-240 1024

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 103.07 .00 10-431-240 1024

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 51.54 .00 51-531-240 1024

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX) 37706179 Cannon Copier Agreement-9/15/24 to 1 10/21/2024 51.54 .00 52-532-240 1024

          Total Capital Business Systems, Inc. (TX): 952.84 .00

CARBON COUNTY CLERK

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10162024 Title Fee-1999 HME Aerial Ladder-VIN#  10/16/2024 15.00 15.00 10/16/2024 10-442-740 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10162024 Title Fee-2024 PTRB-VIN# 2NPKHM6X 10/16/2024 15.00 15.00 10/16/2024 10-431-310 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10162024 Title Fee-2018 Ford Explorer-VIN# 1FM 10/16/2024 15.00 15.00 10/16/2024 10-421-310 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10162024 Title Fee-2016 Ford Explorer-VIN# 1FM 10/16/2024 15.00 15.00 10/16/2024 10-421-310 1024
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10212024 VIN Inspection Fee-2024 PTRB-VIN# 2 10/21/2024 10.00 10.00 10/24/2024 10-431-310 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10212024 VIN Inspection Fee-2016 Ford-VIN# 1F 10/21/2024 10.00 10.00 10/24/2024 10-421-310 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10212024 Title Fee-1982 Inter-VIN# 2HTAF1953C 10/21/2024 15.00 15.00 10/24/2024 10-422-740 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10292024 Duplicate Title Fee-2012 Chevy-VIN# 1 10/29/2024 15.00 15.00 10/29/2024 10-421-245 1024

1660 CARBON COUNTY CLERK 10292024 Duplicate Title Fee-2018 Chevy-VIN# 3 10/29/2024 15.00 15.00 10/29/2024 10-421-245 1024

          Total CARBON COUNTY CLERK: 125.00 125.00

Caselle, Inc.

1760 Caselle, Inc. 136468 Contract Support & Maintenance-12/1/2 11/01/2024 1,279.65 .00 10-411-320 1124

1760 Caselle, Inc. 136468 Contract Support & Maintenance-12/1/2 11/01/2024 67.35 .00 10-413-320 1124

          Total Caselle, Inc.: 1,347.00 .00

CenturyLINK

7221 CenturyLINK 333887967-10 Acct# 333887967-PD 911 Phone Line-1 10/16/2024 49.61 .00 10-421-225 1024

          Total CenturyLINK: 49.61 .00

ENCAMPMENT SCHOOL

2556 ENCAMPMENT SCHOOL 100 Digitized Embroidery Design-Rec 10/31/2024 60.00 .00 10-445-486 1024

          Total ENCAMPMENT SCHOOL: 60.00 .00

Energy Laboratories Inc (MA)

2570 Energy Laboratories Inc (MA) 664759 Acct# S1316-Analysis Parameter Metal 10/10/2024 450.00 .00 51-531-498 1024

2570 Energy Laboratories Inc (MA) 665950 Acct# S1316-Analysis Parameter Metal 10/15/2024 53.00 .00 51-531-498 1024

          Total Energy Laboratories Inc (MA): 503.00 .00

Engineering Associates

4170 Engineering Associates 4410071 Project# 23456.00-Professional Service 10/23/2024 8,011.43 .00 22-446-250 1024

4170 Engineering Associates 4410074 Project# 24410.00-Professional Service 10/23/2024 3,793.74 .00 52-532-650 1024

          Total Engineering Associates: 11,805.17 .00

Fremont Motor Rawlins, Inc

2755 Fremont Motor Rawlins, Inc 251463 2020 Dodge Durango-Head Lights-Ther 10/11/2024 353.37 .00 10-421-255 1024
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Fremont Motor Rawlins, Inc: 353.37 .00

General Code, LLC

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 186.75 .00 10-411-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 186.75 .00 10-412-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 174.30 .00 10-413-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 174.30 .00 10-421-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 174.30 .00 10-431-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 174.30 .00 51-531-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 ECode360 Annual Maintenance & Ordi 10/25/2024 174.30 .00 52-532-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-TH 10/29/2024 144.00 .00 10-411-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-PZ 10/29/2024 144.00 .00 10-412-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-Court 10/29/2024 134.40 .00 10-413-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-PD 10/29/2024 134.40 .00 10-421-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-Streets 10/29/2024 134.40 .00 10-431-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-Water 10/29/2024 134.40 .00 51-531-240 1124

6370 General Code, LLC PG000038562 Supplement No 99 Books (10)-Sewer 10/29/2024 134.40 .00 52-532-240 1124

          Total General Code, LLC: 2,205.00 .00

HACH COMPANY

2920 HACH COMPANY 14236508 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 10/24/2024 187.10 .00 51-531-241 1024

2920 HACH COMPANY 14236508 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 10/24/2024 187.10 .00 52-532-241 1024

          Total HACH COMPANY: 374.20 .00

Jerry Post, Psy.D., PC

7359 Jerry Post, Psy.D., PC 10842 EAP Administrative Fee-9/1/24 to 6/30/ 10/02/2024 2,500.00 .00 10-421-310 1124

          Total Jerry Post, Psy.D., PC: 2,500.00 .00

Kim M. Hemenway

7698 Kim M. Hemenway 10312024 Friday Yoga Class Instruction-October 2 10/31/2024 60.00 .00 10-445-483 1024

          Total Kim M. Hemenway: 60.00 .00

Knife River Materials

7732 Knife River Materials 348641 Ticket# 44025235-Large Rock-8.03-10/ 10/16/2024 284.66 .00 10-431-260 1024

7732 Knife River Materials 349076 Ticket# 44025498-Rip Rap-6.77-10/23/ 10/23/2024 198.70 .00 10-431-260 1024
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     5

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Knife River Materials: 483.36 .00

Laramie Range Ford

7747 Laramie Range Ford 6019233 2016 Ford-Left Front Axel Boot Replace 10/24/2024 764.57 .00 10-421-255 1024

          Total Laramie Range Ford: 764.57 .00

Megan James

7413 Megan James 10312024 Morning Mash Up Class Instruction-Oct 10/31/2024 244.00 .00 10-445-483 1024

          Total Megan James: 244.00 .00

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

3930 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 8230486418 Contract# USC001059608-Device Prog 10/18/2024 157.14 .00 10-421-320 1024

          Total Motorola Solutions, Inc.: 157.14 .00

MPM Corp

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Lake 10/31/2024 240.00 .00 10-443-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Veter 10/31/2024 80.00 .00 10-444-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-HP 10/31/2024 80.00 .00 10-442-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-TH 10/31/2024 17.50 .00 10-411-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-PD 10/31/2024 17.50 .00 10-421-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Kath 10/31/2024 45.00 .00 10-444-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Stree 10/31/2024 30.00 .00 10-431-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Wate 10/31/2024 30.00 .00 51-531-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Sewe 10/31/2024 30.00 .00 52-532-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Sewe 10/31/2024 35.00 .00 52-532-262 1024

3945 MPM Corp 9152024 Trash Removal For October 2024-Dog  10/31/2024 45.00 .00 10-444-262 1024

          Total MPM Corp: 650.00 .00

NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919011-Titan Blade (2)-10/4/2 10/31/2024 49.98 .00 10-421-255 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919145-De Icer-Antifreeze-10/ 10/31/2024 14.18 .00 10-421-255 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919196-Adapter-10/8/24-Wate 10/31/2024 44.48 .00 51-531-242 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919370-Lockwash-Washer-Nu 10/31/2024 386.60 .00 51-531-251 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919371-Air Filter-0W40-10/11/ 10/31/2024 138.75 .00 51-531-255 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919378-Alternator-Core Dep-1 10/31/2024 196.05 .00 55-572-255 1024
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7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919614-0W 20-10/15/24-PD 10/31/2024 6.99 .00 10-421-255 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-919846-Tape-10/18/24-Street 10/31/2024 33.98 .00 10-431-255 1024

7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 Inv# 575-920642-Core Deposit Credit-1 10/31/2024 27.50- .00 55-572-255 1024

          Total NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga: 843.51 .00

Norco Inc

7148 Norco Inc 0042033440 Acct# HO322-Cylinder Rent-October 20 10/31/2024 43.71 .00 10-431-248 1024

          Total Norco Inc: 43.71 .00

Perue Printing

4255 Perue Printing 10312024 Inv# 70867-Paper (10)-10/4/24-TH 10/31/2024 729.50 .00 10-411-240 1124

4255 Perue Printing 10312024 Inv# 70877-Paper (2)-10/29/24-PD 10/31/2024 145.90 .00 10-421-240 1124

4255 Perue Printing 10312024 Inv# JB43111-Waste Tracking Manifest- 10/31/2024 145.00 .00 10-411-240 1124

          Total Perue Printing: 1,020.40 .00

Pine Cove Consulting, LLC

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 93.56 .00 10-411-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 17.33 .00 10-412-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 17.33 .00 10-413-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 114.37 .00 10-421-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 17.33 .00 10-442-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 17.33 .00 10-445-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 34.66 .00 51-531-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C Office 365-Pax Business Standard Mon 11/01/2024 34.66 .00 52-532-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-T 11/01/2024 315.95 .00 10-411-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-P 11/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-412-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-C 11/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-413-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-P 11/01/2024 386.17 .00 10-421-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-H 11/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-442-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-R 11/01/2024 58.51 .00 10-445-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-W 11/01/2024 117.02 .00 51-531-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C Managed Services Agreement-11/24-Se 11/01/2024 117.02 .00 52-532-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 881.01 .00 10-411-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 163.15 .00 10-412-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 163.15 .00 10-413-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 1,076.79 .00 10-421-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 163.15 .00 10-442-320 1024
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7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 163.15 .00 10-445-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 326.30 .00 51-531-320 1024

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C Sophos XGS136 Xstream Protection-36  10/31/2024 326.30 .00 52-532-320 1024

          Total Pine Cove Consulting, LLC: 4,779.77 .00

Premier Biotech LLC

7753 Premier Biotech LLC 2298971 PCA-13EFTS-13 Panel-PD 09/16/2024 138.79 .00 10-421-241 1024

          Total Premier Biotech LLC: 138.79 .00

Priority Dispatch Corporation

7230 Priority Dispatch Corporation SIN341472 MPDS backup cardset License ESP Lic 10/25/2024 150.00 .00 10-421-225 1024

          Total Priority Dispatch Corporation: 150.00 .00

R.P. Lumber Co, Inc.

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 Inv# 2928906-Bristle Brush-Fuel String  10/28/2024 878.95 .00 10-431-242 1024

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 Inv# 237746-Credit Memo-Shoulder Str 10/28/2024 25.99- .00 10-431-242 1024

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 Inv# 2953528-Cable Tie-Shims-10/8/24 10/28/2024 12.98 .00 51-531-251 1024

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 Inv# 2953648-Wedges-10/8/24-Sewer 10/28/2024 15.99 .00 52-532-251 1024

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 Inv# 2964754-UPS Freight-10/10/24-Se 10/28/2024 29.61 .00 52-532-310 1024

7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 Inv# 2976890-UPS Freight-10/14/24-P 10/28/2024 13.08 .00 10-421-241 1024

          Total R.P. Lumber Co, Inc.: 924.62 .00

Rawlins Aquatics Center

7622 Rawlins Aquatics Center 10282024 Lifeguard Training-Kelsy Huntoon-11/8/ 10/28/2024 150.00 .00 10-441-235 1124

          Total Rawlins Aquatics Center: 150.00 .00

Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30554665 CL-2.5-CL-Rental Period 9/21/24 to 10/ 10/20/2024 86.70 .00 51-531-241 1024

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30554665 CL-2.5-CL-Rental Period 9/21/24 to 10/ 10/20/2024 202.30 .00 52-532-241 1024

          Total Rocky Mountain Air Solutions: 289.00 .00

Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC

7735 Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC INV-2323 Bridge Ave & State St-Water 09/27/2024 36,309.10 36,309.10 10/25/2024 51-531-251 1024

7735 Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC INV-2323 Bridge Ave & State St 09/27/2024 36,309.09 36,309.09 10/25/2024 51-531-720 1024
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7735 Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC INV-2324 Material Buy Back 10/10/2024 19,768.00 19,768.00 10/25/2024 50-450-325 1024

7735 Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC PAY APP #5 Pay Application #5-S. River Street Proje 10/10/2024 123,875.25 123,875.25 10/25/2024 50-450-325 1024

          Total Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC: 216,261.44 216,261.44

Saratoga Feed and Grain

4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 10312024 Inv# 95222-Gloves-10/3/24-Water 10/31/2024 14.90 .00 51-531-500 1124

          Total Saratoga Feed and Grain: 14.90 .00

Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210)

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 107980-Paint-Brush-10/1/24-SP 10/31/2024 72.48 .00 10-441-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108041-Stain Remover-Deck Scru 10/31/2024 27.97 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108111-Antifreeze-10/3/24-Parks 10/31/2024 9.99 .00 10-444-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108157-64" Adj Stor System-10/4/ 10/31/2024 30.99 .00 10-431-242 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108226-Light-Soap-Toilet Cleaner- 10/31/2024 116.27 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108302-Towels-Bleach-10/8/24-W 10/31/2024 32.76 .00 51-531-251 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108338-Proof Velcro-10/8/24-PD 10/31/2024 13.99 .00 10-421-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108403-Dup Key-10/9/24-TH 10/31/2024 8.76 .00 10-411-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108459-Screwdriver Set-10/10/24- 10/31/2024 18.98 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108486-Airwick Stick Up-10/11/24- 10/31/2024 5.98 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108609-Tape-Ball Valve-10/14/24- 10/31/2024 112.78 .00 10-444-753 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108622-Dup Key-10/14/24-Rec 10/31/2024 2.19 .00 10-445-250 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108625-Dup Key-10/14/24-PD 10/31/2024 7.18 .00 10-421-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108677-Gloves-Dup Key-10/15/24- 10/31/2024 35.73 .00 10-445-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108734-Entry Lever-10/16/24-Park 10/31/2024 205.98 .00 10-444-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108749-Air Freshner-10/16/24-Par 10/31/2024 198.00 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108753-Pine Sol-Scouring Pad-Cl 10/31/2024 32.13 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108781-Batteries-10/16/24-Parks 10/31/2024 20.99 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108783-Tape-Putty-10/16/24-Park 10/31/2024 11.48 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108787-Entry Lockset-10/16/24-W 10/31/2024 39.99 .00 51-531-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108799-HDMI Cable-10/16/24-Wat 10/31/2024 23.99 .00 51-531-320 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108901-Dup Key-10/18/24-Sewer 10/31/2024 4.38 .00 52-532-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 108997-Air Freshner-10/21/24-Par 10/31/2024 44.00 .00 10-444-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109076-Entry Lockset-10/23/24-P 10/31/2024 28.99 .00 10-421-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109114-Screws-Washers-10/23/24 10/31/2024 4.80 .00 51-531-320 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# IC34406-Chain Saw-10/23/24-Stre 10/31/2024 28.95 .00 10-431-242 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109142-Dup Key-10/24/24-TH 10/31/2024 6.57 .00 10-411-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109179-Signs-10/24/24-Streets 10/31/2024 31.10 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109186-Cleaner-Envelope-Tape-1 10/31/2024 21.06 .00 10-431-240 1024
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5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109300-Ins Stiffener-Coupling-10/2 10/31/2024 28.15 .00 51-531-492 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109336-Space Heater-10/29/24-W 10/31/2024 26.50 .00 51-531-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109336-Space Heater-10/29/24-S 10/31/2024 26.49 .00 52-532-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109317-Brush-Enamel--10/29/24- 10/31/2024 19.57 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109328-Tray-10/29/24-Streets 10/31/2024 4.98 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109385-Lever-Scouring Stick-10/3 10/31/2024 201.97 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109395-Cloth-10/30/24-Streets 10/31/2024 12.99 .00 10-431-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109391-Drill Bit-Soap-Swiffer-10/3 10/31/2024 30.97 .00 51-531-240 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109404-Ladder Hanger-10/30/24- 10/31/2024 34.95 .00 51-531-262 1024

5015 Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210) 10312024 Inv# 109479-Sealant-10/31/24-PD 10/31/2024 19.98 .00 10-421-255 1024

          Total Shively Hardware Co (Town# 28210): 1,605.01 .00

Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC

7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC 17034 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 10/22/2024 88.00 .00 10-411-310 1024

7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC 17034 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 10/22/2024 1,351.50 .00 10-421-310 1024

          Total Sundahl, Powers, Kapp & Martin, LLC: 1,439.50 .00

Union Telephone Co

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10/1 Acct# 70001447-TH Cells-10/17/24 10/17/2024 39.97 .00 10-411-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10/1 Acct# 70001447-PZ Cells-10/17/24 10/17/2024 30.57 .00 10-412-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10/1 Acct# 70001447-Streets Cells-10/17/24 10/17/2024 63.47 .00 10-431-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10/1 Acct# 70001447-Rec Cells-10/17/24 10/17/2024 39.97 .00 10-445-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10/1 Acct# 70001447-Water Cells-10/17/24 10/17/2024 30.57 .00 51-531-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10/1 Acct# 70001447-Sewer Cells-10/17/24 10/17/2024 30.57 .00 52-532-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-10/2 Acct# 70091365-VFD Landline-10/24/2 10/24/2024 51.42 .00 10-422-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-10/2 Acct# 70091372-Airport Landline-Navai 10/24/2024 164.92 .00 42-533-270 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-10/2 Acct# 70091381-Streets Landline-10/24 10/24/2024 18.82 .00 10-431-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-10/2 Acct# 70091381-Lake Landline-10/24/2 10/24/2024 18.83 .00 10-443-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-10/2 Acct# 70091381-Water Landline-10/24/ 10/24/2024 36.53 .00 51-531-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-10/2 Acct# 70091381-Sewer Landline-10/24/ 10/24/2024 36.53 .00 52-532-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-10/2 Acct# 70091416-TH-10/24/24 10/24/2024 89.86 .00 10-411-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-10/2 Acct# 70091416-Court-10/24/24 10/24/2024 22.46 .00 10-413-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-10/2 Acct# 70091422-PD Landline-DSL-10/2 10/24/2024 299.44 .00 10-421-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-10/2 Acct# 70092204-Rec Landline-DSL-10/ 10/24/2024 79.82 .00 10-445-280 1024

5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-10/1 Acct# 70122064-PD E911-10/17/24 10/17/2024 624.80 .00 10-421-225 1024

          Total Union Telephone Co: 1,678.55 .00
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Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Lake 10/25/2024 142.00 .00 10-443-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Kathy  10/25/2024 38.00 .00 10-444-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Veter 10/25/2024 245.00 .00 10-444-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Hot P 10/25/2024 408.00 .00 10-442-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-TH 10/25/2024 19.00 .00 10-411-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-PD 10/25/2024 19.00 .00 10-421-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Shop 10/25/2024 122.50 .00 10-431-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Water 10/25/2024 122.50 .00 51-531-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58010 Waste Disposal-September 2024-Sewe 10/25/2024 38.00 .00 52-532-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58220 Construct/Demo Per Ton-10/14/24-Stre 10/28/2024 8.34 .00 10-431-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58220 Construct/Demo Per Ton-10/14/24-Wat 10/28/2024 8.33 .00 51-531-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58220 Construct/Demo Per Ton-10/14/24-Sew 10/28/2024 8.33 .00 52-532-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58240 Construct/Demo Per Ton9/30/24 & 10/7/ 10/31/2024 570.10 .00 10-431-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58240 Construct/Demo Per Ton9/30/24 & 10/7/ 10/31/2024 570.10 .00 51-531-262 1024

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 58240 Construct/Demo Per Ton9/30/24 & 10/7/ 10/31/2024 570.10 .00 52-532-262 1024

          Total Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal: 2,889.30 .00

US Bank

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Design Criteria-Building Co 10/15/2024 24.95 24.95 10/29/2024 10-412-310 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Maverik-Fuel-9/26/24-Wate 10/15/2024 49.65 49.65 10/29/2024 51-531-256 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Seat Covers Unlimited-Seat  10/15/2024 318.00 318.00 10/29/2024 10-431-250 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-RP Lumber-UPS Freight-9/ 10/15/2024 13.41 13.41 10/29/2024 10-421-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Running Boards-9/ 10/15/2024 199.00 199.00 10/29/2024 10-431-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Packing Tape-9/19 10/15/2024 11.99 11.99 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Ring Adapter-9/19/ 10/15/2024 26.20 26.20 10/29/2024 10-441-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Wire Cover-Tape- 10/15/2024 118.70 118.70 10/29/2024 10-412-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Flags-9/20/24-TH 10/15/2024 37.79 37.79 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Comfort Inn-Lodging For W 10/15/2024 214.00 214.00 10/29/2024 10-441-235 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Ink-9/26/24-Rec 10/15/2024 130.89 130.89 10/29/2024 10-445-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Grumpy Italian-Lasco Retir 10/15/2024 376.28 376.28 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-First Aid Kit-9/27/2 10/15/2024 49.95 49.95 10/29/2024 10-445-486 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Ice Packs For Injur 10/15/2024 56.98 56.98 10/29/2024 10-445-486 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Hanging File-10/1/ 10/15/2024 13.04 13.04 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Flags-10/1/24-TH 10/15/2024 47.98 47.98 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Pens-10/2/24-PZ 10/15/2024 7.32 7.32 10/29/2024 10-412-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Walmart-Fuel For WAM Co 10/15/2024 35.50 35.50 10/29/2024 10-411-230 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Maverik-Fuel For WAM Con 10/15/2024 57.76 57.76 10/29/2024 10-411-230 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Notebook-Planner 10/15/2024 59.91 59.91 10/29/2024 10-412-240 1024
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7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Zoom-Subscription-10/3/24 10/15/2024 64.99 64.99 10/29/2024 10-411-245 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Keyboard-Jenn-10/3/24-TH 10/15/2024 29.14 29.14 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-TP-10/4/24-TH 10/15/2024 59.35 59.35 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-TP-10/4/24-HP 10/15/2024 59.35 59.35 10/29/2024 10-442-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-TP-10/4/24-Lake 10/15/2024 59.35 59.35 10/29/2024 10-443-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon Prime-Subscriptio 10/15/2024 139.00 139.00 10/29/2024 10-411-245 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Folders-10/7/24-T 10/15/2024 38.68 38.68 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Computer Monitor- 10/15/2024 177.97 177.97 10/29/2024 51-531-740 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Computer Monitor- 10/15/2024 177.97 177.97 10/29/2024 52-532-740 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Desktop Computer 10/15/2024 274.99 274.99 10/29/2024 51-531-740 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Desktop Computer 10/15/2024 275.00 275.00 10/29/2024 52-532-740 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Ramkota-Lodging For CPO  10/15/2024 232.00 232.00 10/29/2024 10-441-235 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Keyboard-10/15/2 10/15/2024 19.97 19.97 10/29/2024 51-531-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Keyboard-10/15/2 10/15/2024 19.98 19.98 10/29/2024 52-532-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Chair-10/15/24-TH 10/15/2024 139.99 139.99 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Chair-10/15/24-TH 10/15/2024 139.99 139.99 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-HDMI Cord-10/15/24-Water 10/15/2024 12.99 12.99 10/29/2024 51-531-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-HDMI Cord-10/15/ 10/15/2024 12.49 12.49 10/29/2024 52-532-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Stapler-10/15/24-T 10/15/2024 13.86 13.86 10/29/2024 10-411-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Amazon-Medicine Balls-10/ 10/15/2024 327.98 327.98 10/29/2024 10-445-241 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Walmart-Dispatch Monitor- 10/15/2024 271.87 271.87 10/29/2024 10-421-225 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Maverik-Fuel-9/30/24-PD 10/15/2024 36.87 36.87 10/29/2024 10-421-256 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Walmart-TP-Paper Towels- 10/15/2024 49.34 49.34 10/29/2024 10-421-240 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-Security Equip-Crossfire G 10/15/2024 403.88 403.88 10/29/2024 10-421-740 1024

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Acct# 8265-American Red Cross-Traini 10/15/2024 38.00 38.00 10/29/2024 10-421-235 1024

          Total US Bank: 4,924.30 4,924.30

Valerie Larscheid

6981 Valerie Larscheid 10312024 Indoor Cycling Class Instruction-Octobe 10/31/2024 207.00 .00 10-445-483 1024

          Total Valerie Larscheid: 207.00 .00

Valley Oil Company

5705 Valley Oil Company 8272 Card# 1130-112.4170 Gal-October 202 10/31/2024 446.08 .00 10-421-256 1124

5705 Valley Oil Company 8272 Card# 2038-45.9550 Gal-October 2024  10/31/2024 150.64 .00 10-421-256 1124

5705 Valley Oil Company 8272 Card# 2039-9.3160 Gal-October 2024  10/31/2024 31.67 .00 10-421-256 1124

5705 Valley Oil Company 8272 Card# 2040-147.5200 Gal-October 202 10/31/2024 548.60 .00 10-421-256 1124
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     12

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Valley Oil Company: 1,176.99 .00

WYOMING DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

6160 WYOMING DEPT OF TRANSPORTATI 2025 NEW PLA 2018 Ford-VIN# 1FM5K8AR6JGC7424 10/29/2024 10.00 10.00 10/29/2024 10-421-245 1024

6160 WYOMING DEPT OF TRANSPORTATI 2025 NEW PLA 2016 Ford-VIN# 1FM5K8AR2GGA8646 10/29/2024 10.00 10.00 10/29/2024 10-421-245 1024

6160 WYOMING DEPT OF TRANSPORTATI 2025 NEW PLA 2024 PTRB-VIN# 2NPKHM6X2RM675 10/29/2024 10.00 10.00 10/29/2024 10-431-310 1024

          Total WYOMING DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION: 30.00 30.00

Wyoming Rents

6200 Wyoming Rents R09407 4th-7043 Pump-Trash 4"-HP 10/22/2024 110.00 .00 10-442-262 1024

          Total Wyoming Rents: 110.00 .00

WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM

6205 WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM 260559 Volunteer Firefighter and EMT Pension- 11/04/2024 562.50 .00 10-422-170 1124

          Total WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM: 562.50 .00

          Grand Totals:  1,550,467.38 1,492,906.5
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     13

Report dates: 10/16/2024-11/5/2024 Nov 04, 2024  04:10PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     1

Due date(s): All-All Nov 04, 2024  04:11PM

Check Issue Date: 11/4/2024

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

10/27/2024 7709 Armstrong Consultants, Inc ARM236916- 15,318.50 .00 .00 15,318.50 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 7751 Aubrey Berger 10312024 385.00 .00 .00 385.00 ____ ________ ________

11/11/2024 3400 Black Hills Energy 9/18/24-10/1 305.10 .00 .00 305.10 ____ ________ ________

11/15/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1441903 .98 .00 .00 .98 ____ ________ ________

11/27/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1445013 739.33 .00 .00 739.33 ____ ________ ________

11/01/2924 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1445525 279.13 .00 .00 279.13 ____ ________ ________

11/15/2024 7346 Capital Business Systems,  37706179 952.84 .00 .00 952.84 ____ ________ ________

11/25/2024 1760 Caselle, Inc. 136468 1,347.00 .00 .00 1,347.00 ____ ________ ________

11/06/2024 7221 CenturyLINK 333887967-1 49.61 .00 .00 49.61 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 2556 ENCAMPMENT SCHOOL 100 60.00 .00 .00 60.00 ____ ________ ________

11/10/2024 2570 Energy Laboratories Inc (M 664759 450.00 .00 .00 450.00 ____ ________ ________

11/15/2024 2570 Energy Laboratories Inc (M 665950 53.00 .00 .00 53.00 ____ ________ ________

11/23/2024 4170 Engineering Associates 4410071 8,011.43 .00 .00 8,011.43 ____ ________ ________

11/23/2024 4170 Engineering Associates 4410074 3,793.74 .00 .00 3,793.74 ____ ________ ________

10/11/2024 2755 Fremont Motor Rawlins, In 251463 353.37 .00 .00 353.37 ____ ________ ________

11/24/2024 6370 General Code, LLC GC00127502 1,245.00 .00 .00 1,245.00 ____ ________ ________

11/28/2024 6370 General Code, LLC PG00003856 960.00 .00 .00 960.00 ____ ________ ________

10/24/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 14236508 374.20 .00 .00 374.20 ____ ________ ________

10/02/2024 7359 Jerry Post, Psy.D., PC 10842 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 7698 Kim M. Hemenway 10312024 60.00 .00 .00 60.00 ____ ________ ________

11/15/2024 7732 Knife River Materials 348641 284.66 .00 .00 284.66 ____ ________ ________

11/22/2024 7732 Knife River Materials 349076 198.70 .00 .00 198.70 ____ ________ ________

10/24/2024 7747 Laramie Range Ford 6019233 764.57 .00 .00 764.57 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 7413 Megan James 10312024 244.00 .00 .00 244.00 ____ ________ ________

11/17/2024 3930 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 8230486418 157.14 .00 .00 157.14 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 3945 MPM Corp 9152024 650.00 .00 .00 650.00 ____ ________ ________

11/15/2024 7658 NAPA Auto Parts Saratoga 10312024 843.51 .00 .00 843.51 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 7148 Norco Inc 0042033440 43.71 .00 .00 43.71 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 4255 Perue Printing 10312024 1,020.40 .00 .00 1,020.40 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22733C 3,263.00 .00 .00 3,263.00 ____ ________ ________

11/01/2024 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22717C 346.57 .00 .00 346.57 ____ ________ ________

11/01/2024 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 22718C 1,170.20 .00 .00 1,170.20 ____ ________ ________

10/16/2024 7753 Premier Biotech LLC 2298971 138.79 .00 .00 138.79 ____ ________ ________

10/25/2024 7230 Priority Dispatch Corporati SIN341472 150.00 .00 .00 150.00 ____ ________ ________

11/10/2024 7522 R.P. Lumber Co, Inc. 10282024 924.62 .00 .00 924.62 ____ ________ ________

10/28/2024 7622 Rawlins Aquatics Center 10282024 150.00 .00 .00 150.00 ____ ________ ________

11/19/2024 7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutio 30554665 289.00 .00 .00 289.00 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 4895 Saratoga Feed and Grain 10312024 14.90 .00 .00 14.90 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 5015 Shively Hardware Co (Tow 10312024 1,605.01 .00 .00 1,605.01 ____ ________ ________

10/22/2024 7551 Sundahl, Powers, Kapp &  17034 1,439.50 .00 .00 1,439.50 ____ ________ ________

11/26/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-10 624.80 .00 .00 624.80 ____ ________ ________

12/06/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-10 235.12 .00 .00 235.12 ____ ________ ________

12/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-10 51.42 .00 .00 51.42 ____ ________ ________

12/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-10 164.92 .00 .00 164.92 ____ ________ ________

12/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-10 110.71 .00 .00 110.71 ____ ________ ________

12/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-10 112.32 .00 .00 112.32 ____ ________ ________

12/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-10 299.44 .00 .00 299.44 ____ ________ ________

12/13/2024 5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-10 79.82 .00 .00 79.82 ____ ________ ________

11/24/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 58010 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00 ____ ________ ________

11/28/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 58220 25.00 .00 .00 25.00 ____ ________ ________

11/30/2024 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 58240 1,710.30 .00 .00 1,710.30 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 6981 Valerie Larscheid 10312024 207.00 .00 .00 207.00 ____ ________ ________

10/31/2024 5705 Valley Oil Company 8272 1,176.99 .00 .00 1,176.99 ____ ________ ________

11/22/2024 6200 Wyoming Rents R09407 110.00 .00 .00 110.00 ____ ________ ________

12/12/2024 6205 WYOMING RETIREMENT  260559 562.50 .00 .00 562.50 ____ ________ ________
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     2

Due date(s): All-All Nov 04, 2024  04:11PM

Check Issue Date: 11/4/2024

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

          Grand Totals:  55 57,560.85 .00 .00 57,560.85

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

10/02/2024 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00

10/11/2024 353.37 .00 .00 353.37 2,853.37

10/16/2024 138.79 .00 .00 138.79 2,992.16

10/22/2024 1,439.50 .00 .00 1,439.50 4,431.66

10/24/2024 1,138.77 .00 .00 1,138.77 5,570.43

10/25/2024 150.00 .00 .00 150.00 5,720.43

10/27/2024 15,318.50 .00 .00 15,318.50 21,038.93

10/28/2024 150.00 .00 .00 150.00 21,188.93

10/31/2024 8,730.01 .00 .00 8,730.01 29,918.94

11/01/2024 1,516.77 .00 .00 1,516.77 31,435.71

11/06/2024 49.61 .00 .00 49.61 31,485.32

11/10/2024 1,374.62 .00 .00 1,374.62 32,859.94

11/11/2024 305.10 .00 .00 305.10 33,165.04

11/15/2024 2,134.99 .00 .00 2,134.99 35,300.03

11/17/2024 157.14 .00 .00 157.14 35,457.17

11/19/2024 289.00 .00 .00 289.00 35,746.17

11/22/2024 308.70 .00 .00 308.70 36,054.87

11/23/2024 11,805.17 .00 .00 11,805.17 47,860.04

11/24/2024 2,399.00 .00 .00 2,399.00 50,259.04

11/25/2024 1,347.00 .00 .00 1,347.00 51,606.04

11/26/2024 624.80 .00 .00 624.80 52,230.84

11/27/2024 739.33 .00 .00 739.33 52,970.17

11/28/2024 985.00 .00 .00 985.00 53,955.17

11/30/2024 1,710.30 .00 .00 1,710.30 55,665.47

12/06/2024 235.12 .00 .00 235.12 55,900.59

12/12/2024 562.50 .00 .00 562.50 56,463.09

12/13/2024 818.63 .00 .00 818.63 57,281.72

11/01/2924 279.13 .00 .00 279.13 57,560.85

          Grand Totals:  

57,560.85 .00 .00 57,560.85
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Saratoga Police Department 

Officer On-Call  

Policy 11/5/2024 

 

Call Back- 

Officers with the Saratoga Police Department are subject to being called back to duty from time to time.  

There are times when the Officer will not be able to respond due to being out of town, having consumed 

alcohol or other situations that would make an Officer unable to respond. 

 

On Call- 

Officers with the Saratoga Police Department can be placed on call as seen fit by the Chief or designee.  

When on call the Officer will need to be available to respond if requested within 20 (twenty) minutes. 

On call will be paid at one quarter hour straight time per hour of on call. 

This is considered non-restricted conditions. In most cases, non-restricted conditions is time an 

employee can use effectively for their own purposes and therefore is not considered hours worked. 29 

C.F.R. § 785.17 

Standby- 

An on-call Officer may be upgraded to stand by when the on-duty Officer becomes unavailable to 

respond due to transporting a subject to jail, being in court or anything that will cause them to be out of 

jurisdiction or unavailable for an extended period of time.  When this occurs the on-call Officer will be 

notified by Dispatch or a Supervisor that they are now on Standby status.  When on Standby the Officer 

will be able to respond within 5 (five) minutes of being dispatched to a call. 

Standby will be paid at regular time to unless the Officer has reached 86 hours in the same 14 day pay 

period. 

This is considered a restricted condition and considered hours worked. 29 C.F.R. § 785.17 

Call Out- 

Call out is when an Officer is called during their on-call period, stand by time or any off duty time to 

respond to an incident.  Phone calls do not count as call out. 

Call out will be paid at straight time with a minimum pay for two hours. 

 

______________________________    ______________________________ 
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Chief        Mayor 
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FY 2025 1st Quarter Talking Points 
 

1. Operations: As of September 15, we had 119 total transfers from NPVMC. Eighty-seven of those were long distance 
ground transport/transfers and 32 were flight team transports.  
Saratoga Days event went well. We had 3 units assigned (2 ambulances and 1 roving crew); 2 medical events at the 
standby and 1 MVA outside of the event. An AAR was completed 7/11 with several action items for 2025. 
Communications were much improved over 2024, and the lessons learned from the 2023 event were implemented 
this year. The event saw an estimated >1500 people. The IMT conducted a simulated exercise to request resources 
from the CWHCC, there were delays and feedback was provided to the coalition.  
Rawlins requested mutual aid for the fire on 7/6 (same day as Saratoga days) and SCWEMS was able to send a BLS 
crew from the event as it was winding down.  
Region 3 conducted public input to the hazard assessment and there was a link on our Facebook page.    
Stayton was appointed as the Carbon County board member of the Central Wyoming Healthcare Coalition 
(CWHCC).  
A regional response trailer was purchased by the CWHCC, and they would like it staged in Carbon County (currently 
sitting by the Saratoga Ambulance Station). The unit will have portable power banks, pelican lighting and 
deployable cots. They requested feedback as to additional supplies and staging of the unit. Beds were unboxed and 
loaded into the trailer. More deliveries will be made when the coalition gets their grant.  
2024 Protocols were updated, lots of changes were made and Dr. Zimmerman approved them. They were 
distributed the week of 7/15 with an effective date of 8/1. They are housed on a Google Drive folder and printed 
copies are in each truck.  These were distributed to all county agencies to adopt.  
An energy drill in Albany County was conducted 6/26 with Tristan in attendance.  
Radio challenges developed 8/4. The SCWEMS fleet has been updated to work with the new system. An additional 
programming update will need to occur when the Encampment PD channel gets updated.  
RSI (Intubation following sedation) approval is underway with WYOEMS.  
Carbon County Hazard Mitigation workshop #2 was conducted 8/13, and they were still seeking survey responses. 
Survey link is on SCWEMS Facebook.   